Secondly, Section 19, Block XV, Otanewainuku Survey District: Area, 102 acres, more or less, comprised in certificate of title, Volume 123, folio 242 (S.O.  $13042^{\rm L}$ , 18544).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of March 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 10/92/12; D.O. 15/217; F.S. 6/2/28; 173)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—ROTORUA CONSERVANCY—ROTORUA COUNTY

ROTOMAHANA Parekarangi 6J 2B 7B 3 Block situated in Block XI, Tarawera Survey District: Area, 132 acres 3 roods, more or less (M.L. Plan 19695).

As shown on plan numbered N 76/1 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/2/87, 6/2/7; L. and S. H.O. 22/1935)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

## A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949. I. Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

#### SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY CLUTHA COUNTY

SECTIONS 29 and 30, Block XI, Tautuku Survey District: Area, 107 acres 3 roods 20 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 251, folio 212 (S.O. 1680).

Section 46, Block XII, Tautuku Survey District: Area, 123 acres 3 roods 11 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 259, folio 224 (S.O. 16022).

As shown on plan S183/4 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Forests. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/7/153, 6/7/18; L. and S. H.O. 22/1450/110)

# Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1968

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation, for the common use and benefit of the peoples of New Zealand generally.

#### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VI, Waimana Survey District and described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

Waikirikiri Marae. 2 24 2

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/531)

Setting Apart Freehold Land As A Maori Reservation

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

#### At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of March 1968

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation, for the purposes of a meeting place, recreation ground, sports ground, and building site for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Kurakuru, Ngati Ura. Ngati Hikatoa, and Ngati Whakaiti Hapu of the Ngati Kahungunu Tribe.

#### SCHEDULE

## HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

All that piece of land situated in Block X, Kidnapper Survey District, and described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

30 9 Waimarama 3A 1C 1.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/576)

#### Boundaries of the City of Tauranga Altered

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of March 1968

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

THE areas described in the Schedule hereto are hereby included in the City of Tauranga.

#### SCHEDULE

FIRSTLY, Allotment 412 of Section 1, Town of Tauranga (formerly part of Tauranga Harbour Bed), situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District: Area, 8 acres 3 roods 4 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 44222).

Secondly, Allotment 413 of Section 1, Town of Tauranga (formerly part of Tauranga Harbour Bed), situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 19.3 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 44241).

Thirdly, Allotment 414 of Section 1, Town of Tauranga (formerly part of Tauranga Harbour Bed), situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District: Area, 3 roods and 6.4 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 44242).

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 176/230)

City of Napier and Borough of Taradale United Under Name of the City of Napier

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of March 1968

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1968.

1968.
2. The districts of the City of Napier, and the Borough of Taradale, are hereby united to form one borough and the council of the Borough of Taradale is hereby dissolved.
3. The united borough shall be called the City of Napier (hereinafter called "the said city").
4. Subject to the provisions of section 53 (2) of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 the council of the said city shall consist of 12 members exclusive of the Mayor.